condensed financial statements are preliminary and may be revised. This information also does not reflect the benefits
of the expected cost savings and expense efficiencies, opportunities to earn additional revenue, potential impacts of
current market conditions on revenues, or asset dispositions, among other factors, and includes various preliminary
estimates and may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have
occurred if the merger had been consummated on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated or which may be
attained in the future. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been
derived from and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related
notes of TF and Roebling, which are included elsewhere in this proxy statement/prospectus. See “Index to Financial
Statements” beginning on page F-__.

78

Edgar Filing: TF FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

117

TF Financial Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2012

TF
Financial
Corporation

Roebling
Financial
Corp, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

TF
Financial
Corporation

(Dollars in thousands, except shares and per share
amounts)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents (1) $ 3,712 $4,781 $ (1,251 ) $ 7,242
Investment securities
Available for sale 106,957 44,001 -- 150,958
Held to maturity 2,079 89 -- 2,168
Net loans (2)(3)(4)(5) 534,838 106,001 1,074 641,913
Goodwill and other intangibles (6) 4,324 -- 1,267 5,591
Other assets 45,146 6,921 -- 52,067
Total Assets $ 697,056 $161,793 $ 1,090 $ 859,939
Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity

Liabilities
Deposits (7) $ 533,273 $128,904 $ 594 $ 662,771
Other borrowings  (8)(9) 75,156 13,650 8,296 97,102
Other liabilities 6,662 2,344 -- 9,006
Total Liabilities 615,091 144,898 8,890 768,879
Total Shareholders’ Equity (10) 81,965 16,895 (7,800 ) 91,060
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity $ 697,056 $161,793 $ 1,090 $ 859,939

Book value  (11) $ 28.89 $10.02 28.96
Tangible book value (11) $ 27.37 $10.02 27.19
Shares outstanding (12) 2,836,946 1,686,527 306,921 3,143,867

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

79

Edgar Filing: TF FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

118

TF Financial Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

For the nine months ended September 30, 2012

TF
Financial
Corporation

Roebling
Financial
Corp, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
TF Financial
Corporation

(Dollars in thousands, except shares and per share
amounts)

Interest Income
Loans, including fees (3)(4) $ 18,864 $3,866 $ (75 ) $ 22,655
Securities and other 3,122 806 -- 3,928
Total Interest Income 21,986 4,672 (75 ) 26,583

Interest Expense
Deposits (7) 2,795 836 (223 ) 3,408
Borrowings (8) 1,094 133 (2 ) 1,225
Total Interest Expense 3,889 969 (225 ) 4,633
Net Interest Income 18,097 3,703 150 21,950
Provision for loan losses 1,750 350 -- 2,100
Net Interest Income After
Provision for Loan Losses 16,347 3,353 150 19,850

Other Income (13) 2,890 414 4,007 7,311
Other Expense (6)(14)(15) 14,171 3,767 1,367 19,305
Income before Income taxes 5,066 -- 2,791 7,857
Provision for income taxes (benefit) (16) 1,189 (19 ) 949 2,119
Net Income $ 3,877 $19 $ 1,842 $ 5,738

Earnings Per Share
Basic (17) $ 1.42 $0.01 $ 1.90
Diluted (17) $ 1.42 $0.01 $ 1.89
Dividends Paid Per Share $ 0.15 $-- $ 0.15

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic (18) 2,723,703 1,664,795 302,966 3,026,669
Diluted (19) 2,727,371 1,664,795 302,966 3,030,337

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

80

Edgar Filing: TF FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

119

TF Financial Corporation
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Combining the fiscal years ended
December 31, 2011 for TF Financial Corporation

and
September 30, 2011 for Roebling Financial Corp, Inc.

TF
Financial
Corporation

Roebling
Financial
Corp, Inc.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined
TF Financial
Corporation

(Dollars in thousands, except shares and per share
amounts)

Interest Income
Loans, including fees (3)(4) $ 26,373 $5,585 $ (100 ) $ 31,859
Securities and other 4,915 1,307 -- 6,222
Total Interest Income 31,288 6,892 (100 ) 38,081

Interest Expense
Deposits (7) 5,467 1,554 (297 ) 6,724
Borrowings (8) 1,948 207 (6 ) 2,149
Total Interest Expense 7,415 1,761 (303 ) 8,874
Net Interest Income 23,873 5,131 203 29,207
Provision for (recovery of) loan losses 3,728 (150 ) -- 3,578
Net Interest Income After
Provision for (recovery of) Loan Losses 20,145 5,281 203 25,629

Other Income (13) 3,620 481 4,007 8,108
Other Expense (6)(14)(15) 18,817 5,068 1,367 25,252
Income before Income taxes 4,948 694 2,843 8,485
Provision for income taxes (16) 1,019 254 967 2,240
 Net Income Available to Common Shareholders $ 3,929 $440 1,877 6,245

Earnings Per Share
Basic (17) $ 1.45 $0.27 $ 2.08
Diluted (17) $ 1.45 $0.27 $ 2.08
Dividends Paid Per Share $ 0.20 $-- $ 0.20

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic (18) 2,702,200 1,654,501 301,093 3,003,293
Diluted (19) 2,702,710 1,654,501 301,093 3,003,803

See notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information

Edgar Filing: TF FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

120

81

Edgar Filing: TF FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

121

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

General

The acquisition will be effected by the issuance of shares of TF common stock and cash to Roebling’s shareholders.

[…]

funding asset growth. 3rd Fed Bank typically utilizes these funding sources to better match its fixed rate
interest-bearing assets with longer maturities or repricing characteristics.

The nature of 3rd Fed Bank’s current operations is such that it is not subject to foreign currency exchange or
commodity price risk. Additionally, neither TF nor 3rd Fed Bank owns any trading assets. At December 31, 2011, 3rd
Fed Bank did not have any hedging transactions in place such as interest rate swaps, caps, or floors, although these
derivatives are often used by banks to manage interest rate risk.

The Bank has policies or procedures in place for measuring interest rate risk. These policies and procedures stipulate
acceptable levels of interest rate risk. A key measurement of interest rate risk is the calculation of the sensitivity of net
portfolio value (“NPV”) which is defined as the net present value of the Bank’s existing assets, liabilities and off-balance
sheet instruments. The Bank uses an internal model to forecast the interest rate sensitivity of NPV under alternative
interest rate environments. The calculated estimates of the change in NPV at September 30, 2012 are as follows:

Change in Interest Rates NPV Amount % Change Policy Limitation
   (In Thousands)

+400 Basis Points $93,811 -24% -50%
+300 Basis Points $99,440 -19% -45%
+200 Basis Points $107,506 -13% -35%
+100 Basis Points $116,079 -6% -25%
Flat Rates $123,135 0% 0%
-100 Basis Points $120,958 -2% -20%

129

Edgar Filing: TF FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

198

Management believes that the assumptions utilized in evaluating the vulnerability of the Company’s net portfolio value
to changes in interest rates are reasonable; however, the interest rate sensitivity of the Bank’s assets and liabilities as
well as the estimated effect of changes in interest rates on NPV could vary substantially if different assumptions are
used or actual experience differs from the experience on which the assumptions were based.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 2 in the TF Consolidated Financial Statements on page F-___ for a discussion on this topic.

[…]

it to improve the matching of interest-earning asset maturities to interest-bearing liability maturities.  The principal
elements of these strategies include seeking to:

·   originate loans with adjustable rate features or shorter term fixed rates for portfolio and sell longer term fixed
rate mortgages;

·   maintain a high percentage of low-cost transaction and savings accounts which tend to be less interest rate
sensitive when interest rates rise;

·   lengthen the maturities of liabilities when it would be cost effective through the pricing and promotion of longer
term certificates of deposit or the utilization of longer-term borrowings;

·   maintain an investment portfolio, with short to intermediate terms to maturity or adjustable interest rates, that
provides a stable cash flow, thereby providing investable funds in varying interest rate cycles.

158

Edgar Filing: TF FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

240

Edgar Filing: TF FINANCIAL CORP - Form S-4

241

Exposure to interest rate risk is closely monitored by management through the use of models which generate estimates
of the change in economic value of equity (“EVE”) and net interest income over a range of interest rate scenarios.  EVE
is equal to the market value of assets minus the market value of liabilities.

The following table contains Roebling Bank’s EVE calculations at September 30, 2012.

EVE as % of Market
Economic Value of Equity Value of Assets

Change Estimated % EVE
in Rate Amount Change Change Ratio (1) Change (2)

(Dollars in thousands)

+300 bp $ 10,646 $ (7,905) (43)% 7.04% (423)
bp

+200 bp 14,111 (4,440) (24)% 9.04% (223)
bp

+100 bp 17,155 (1,369) (8)% 10.67% (60) bp
0 bp 18,551 11.27%

-100 bp 19,108 557 3% 11.46% 19  bp

(1) Calculated as the estimated EVE divided by the market value of
assets.
(2) Calculated as the increase (decrease) in the EVE ratio assuming the indicated change
   in interest rates over the estimated EVE ratio assuming no change in interest rates.

This table indicates that Roebling Bank’s economic value of equity would be expected to decrease in the event of an
increase in prevailing market rates.

Computations of prospective effects of hypothetical interest rate changes are based on numerous assumptions,
including relative levels of market interest rates, prepayments and deposit run-offs, and should not be relied upon as